
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 01.07.14 

 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD  

09 July 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Cook  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Davison 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Clark, Fittock, Mrs. George and Searles 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 2 April 2014, as a correct record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions from the last meeting of the Board  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
4. Referral from Economic and Community 

Development Advisory Committee  

 

 
 

 

 

 None 

 

  

5. Presentation on Autism Spectrum   

 
Katie Skinner 

 
6. Updates from Members   

 
 

 
7. Mind the Gap monitoring  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
Hayley Brooks 

Tel: 01732 227272 

 
8. Troubled Families - Progress report   

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 Verbal update 

 

  

9. Work plan  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 

items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

17 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Davison (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllr. Brookbank  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. George and 

Searles 

 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 9 January 2014, 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

31. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  

 

32. Actions from the last meeting of the Board  

 
Actions from the previous meeting and matters arising. 

 

Action 2 

 

The Health and Communities Manager confirmed that the information packs would arrive 

at the Council shortly and placed in Members pigeon holes.  

 

Action 3 

 

The Accommodation Strategy was still being worked on by Officers. Once it was 

completed it would be circulated for Member comment.  The Accommodation Strategy 

would be added to the work plan.  

 

Action 4 

 

Members thought that there were some sites not listed, and were unclear on the housing 

provisions available.  It was thought that it may be helpful to have an Officer come back 

to the Board to update Members or investigate whether Moat, or West Kent Housing 

Association could be invited to a future meeting.  

 

Action 1: For the Health and Communities Manager investigate whether the 

Housing Officer could back to a meeting of the Board or whether Moat, or West 

Kent Housing Association be invited to a future meeting 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 2 April 2014 

18 

 

Action 5  

 

Under new guidance for the Allocation Policy, the housing lists were being reviewed and 

many were being updated.  Members noted that some of these issues may be something 

that the Housing and Community Safety Advisory could be looking at.  

 

Action 2: For the Health and Communities Manager to see whether the Housing 

and Community Safety Advisory Committee would be looking at the Housing 

Allocations Policy. 

 

Action 6 

 

The Health and Communities Services Manager advised Members that there would be 

new services provided by the West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for Autism 

and Asperger Syndrome.  It was suggested that once this was implemented it should be  

brought back to the Board.  

 

Action 3: For the Health and Communities Services Manager to find out when 

details on the Autism and Asperger Syndrome service would be available. 

 

33. Referral from Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee  

 
The Chairman advised that the Board had received a referral from the Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee, which asked the Health Liaison Board to 

look at the survey and draft responses to be brought back to the Portfolio Holder.  The 

Survey was regarding what the Council wanted to see in the NHS. She asked Members to 

look at the survey.  The Health and Communities Services Manager advised Members 

that there was a new survey, ‘Who’s health is it anyway’ also available for comments.  

 

Action 4: NHS – A call to action survey and Who’s health is it anyway to be 

circulated by the Health and Communities Manager. 

 

34. Review of Children's Centres  

 
The Board welcomed Heather Robinson the Sevenoaks District Children’s Centre 

Manager to the meeting, who gave a short presentation on the changes since the recent 

review.  In response to questions, she advised that the obesity figures were missing the 

overall District rate, the figures provided were based on children’s ages from 0 – 6 years.  

Members were also advised that there has been a shift in the services provided by Spring 

House from when it was founded to identify those in need.  

 

Members were advised that an evaluation on the success of Rhythm Babies was taking 

place and training with Health Visitors for ‘Babies on tummies’ was taking place, which 

encouraged babies to crawl and use their arms and legs.  

 

Healthy schools were yet to be commissioned to work with the early years.  Work was 

being undertaken to make links with other schools to help prepare 4 and 5 year olds for 

when they start school such as how to eat with a knife and fork.  

 

Members were advised that more work to encourage teenagers not to smoke whilst 

pregnant was taking place.  This was due to 70% of pregnant teenagers at Darent Valley 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 2 April 2014 

19 

 

hospital smoking whilst pregnant.  It was brought to Members attention the baby 

resuscitation programme was very popular with parents.  Due to its success the group for 

Polish Mums had merged with the English mum’s group.  

 

Members were informed of the data challenges and the diminishing resources.  Work 

was being carried out with Sevenoaks District Council and other partners such as South 

East Dance, teenage pregnancy and Father’s groups.   

 

The Health and Communities Service Manager advised Members that targets and 

outcomes were monitored within Mind the Gap, the health inequalities plan.  Members 

were also informed that many of the services were reliant on referrals from social 

services, but not solely from them.  This meant that there was learning from others.  

 

The Board thanked Heather for the presentation and the information provided.  

 

CHANGE OF ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

 

With the Board’s agreement the Chairman brought forward consideration of agenda item 

9. 

 

35. Updates from Members  

 
The Health and Communities Service Manager tabled a report from Cllr Searles regarding 

the 15 health related meetings he had attended since the last meeting on the Board.  

 

Action 5: For the Health and Communities Services Officer to send an email to find 

out which Councillors sit on Patient Participation Group (PPG)  and a list to be to be 

compiled and request for notes of their meetings to be circulated to the Health 

Liaison Board. 

 

Cllr. Davison informed Members that he had attended a PPG meeting and would 

circulate the minutes when they were received. He advised Members that he had 

attended 9 health related meetings, and tabled extracts of the West Kent Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) agenda and minutes.  He had also attended a meeting 

regarding patient transport where it was hoped that it would go to the CCG in the future.  

It would be up for tender which was worth £2 million a year. He expressed concerns 

raised that voluntary groups within health were not mentioned.  

 

The West Kent CCG had also discussed Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMH Services) which was also within the Sussex Partnership.  It was up to six months 

that children and adolescents were waiting to be seen.  The delays did not meet the 

contract.  Two updates from the Primary Care Support Services Transformation 

Programme were tabled.  

 

Cllr. Davison advised Members that the Better Kent Care fund was discussed at the West 

Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, and there was a draft document for opinions.  Monies 

were being moved from existing funds into one fund to ensure better spending.  The 

money would be spent locally and the CCGs and Health and Wellbeing Boards would 

manage the money.  Services were being streamlined to work together and not 

separately to that there was a holistic approach.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 2 April 2014 

20 

 

Action 6: For the extracts of the CCG agenda, minutes and the Primary Care 

Support Services Transformation Programme updates be circulated. 

 

Cllr Brookbank advised Members that the Kent County Council Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) had limited powers.  Quality checking programmes were 

running throughout Kent with regard to hospital and acute services.  Maternity services 

came out well and HOSC had not had any reports of West Kent having any problems with 

maternity services.  Crowborough maternity ward had moved to Hastings.  Only 6 births 

from Sevenoaks took place at the Crowborough hospital last year.  The maternity unit at 

Pembury seemed to provide a very good service.  

 

The Chairman advised Members that she was aware that there were general midwife and 

health care specialist shortages but there were not any problems in the West Kent area.  

It was noted that cases of mothers who were suffering with obesity was increasing, and 

some specialist midwives were working with these women.  

 

The Health and Communities Services Manager advised Members that obesity was an 

increasing problem and Sevenoaks District Council ran groups to help people to lose 

weight. 

 

Action 7: For the Health and Communities Service Manager to speak on the 

increase of obesity. 

 

There were concerns that there was not sufficient funding for volunteer transport 

services as health and CCG’s do not currently fund these services.  Lack of transport 

services for isolated or older people could have an adverse affect on health.  It was 

brought to Members attention that many volunteer transport services took people to 

hospital.  

 

36. Maternity Care  

 
The Chairman advised Members that this item had been covered under Member’s 

updates.  

 

37. Autism and Asperger Syndrome - Members Discussion  

 
It was agreed by the Board to put back this discussion item until information had been 

received from the Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 

38. Feedback from Children's partnership  

 
The Health and Communities Services Manager informed Members that the Children’s 

Partnership was now called the Children’s Local Operational Group.  A letter to the group 

from KCC had stated that group would in future feed into the local CCG Health and 

Wellbeing Boards but would continue to be based on the District boundaries.  A report 

would be provided to the Health and Wellbeing Boards biannually.  It was an Officer 

operational group which the Health and Communities Services Manager and the 

Community Planning and Projects Officer sat on and administered the meetings.  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 2 April 2014 

21 

 

Action 8: For the Health and Communities Manager to circulate the minutes of the 

Children Local Operational Group to be circulated to the Health Liaison Board when 

they are available. 

 

39. Work plan  

 
Members agreed that obesity should be included on the work plan, and that the theme 

for October would be discussed in July 2014.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 3.37 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 2.04.14 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
For the Health and Communities Manager 

investigate whether the Housing Officer could 

back to a meeting of the Board or whether 

Moat, or West Kent Housing Association be 

invited to a future meeting.  

 

Our Housing Team works closely with Moat 

and West Kent Housing Association and 

would be happy to attend a future meeting 

on relation to Housing relating to health. 

Hayley Brooks 

ACTION 2 
To see whether the Housing and Community 

Safety Advisory Committee will be looking at the 

Housing Allocations Policy.  

 

Housing and Community Safety Advisory 

Committee will be looking at the Housing 

Allocations Policy to ensure it priorities 

those most in need (including 

homelessness) The Chairman of the 

Committee is now a Member of the Housing 

and Community Safety Advisory Committee.  

Hayley Brooks 

ACTION 3 
For the Health & Communities Manager to find 

out when details on the Autism and Asperger 

Syndrome service will be available.  

 

A presentation will be made at the meeting 

of the board on 9 July 2014.  

Hayley Brooks 

ACTION 4 
NHS – A call to action survey and Who’s health 

is it anyway to be circulated. 

 

This has been circulated to all Councillors. 
Hayley Brooks 

ACTION 5 
For a list of Members who sit on Patient 

Participation Group (PPG) to be compiled and 

request for notes of their meetings to be 

circulated to the Health Liaison Board 

 

An email was circulated on the 16 June 

2014.  
Hayley Brooks  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



ACTION 6 
For the extracts of the CCG agenda, minutes 

and the Primary Care Support Services 

Transformation Programme updates be 

circulated.  

 

Extracts of the minutes and updates have 

been circulated to Members as they have 

been received.  

Hayley Brooks  

ACTION 7 
For the Health and Communities Service 

Manager to speak on increasing Obesity  

 

This has been added to the Health Liaison 

Board work plan for the September 2013 

meeting. 

Hayley Brooks 

ACTION 8 
For the minutes of the Children’s Local 

Operational Group to be circulated to the 

Health Liaison Board when they are available 

 

The last meeting was postponed, but 

meeting of any subsequent meetings will be 

circulated.  

Hayley Brooks 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN - END OF YEAR MONITORING 

Committee – Health Liaison Board 9 July 2014  

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report is the end of year monitoring summary of the Sevenoaks 

District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan, monitored as part of the Health 

Action Team partnership 

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improve health and 

wellbeing for all 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth  

Contact Officer(s) Hayley Brooks Ext. 7272 

Recommendation to Health Liaison Board:   

Members are asked to note the report 

Reason for recommendation: The 2013-14 monitoring summary demonstrates actions 

being taken by Health Action Team partners to reduce health inequalities within the 

District, the first year of the new ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan. 

Introduction and Background 

1 In 2013, all District Councils in Kent were asked to produce an action plan based 

on a County-wide template to deliver local objectives with partners to reduce 

health inequalities in each district. 

2 Members will recall that the Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities 

Action Plan was considered by Members at the Health Liaison Board on 11 

September 2013, Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee on 

24 October 2013.  The Plan was then adopted by Members at Cabinet on 5 

December 2013. 

3 At facilitated ‘Mind the Gap’ workshops in 2013, partners identified which actions 

under each objective, detailed in paragraph 7, which were high priorities for this 

District based on statistical data, health profiles and local knowledge.   

4 The Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan is a two year plan running 

from 2013-2015 and is delivered through the Health Action Team partnership, co-

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

ordinated by this Council.  The partnership meets quarterly and includes key 

partners from across the District who are delivering actions set out in the plan to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents. 

5 Partners on the Health Action Team include Kent County Council, West Kent 

Housing Association, SDC Housing, town and parish Councils, Kent Community 

Health Trust, Children Centres, Learning Disability Partnership, Age UK, Sevenoaks 

MIND, Seniors Action Forum, Sencio Community Leisure, Voluntary Action Within 

Kent, North West Kent Countryside Partnership, West Kent Extra, West Kent and 

DGS CCG’s, Alzheimer’s and Dementia Support Services, South East Dance and 

Moat. 

Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan Overview  

6 The two year Action Plan provides a framework and tools to identify, analyse and 

evaluate actions that can contribute to reducing health inequalities in the 

Sevenoaks District. 

7 The Action Plan sets out six objectives and actions to reduce health inequalities 

across the District: 
[...]
programmes delivered by this 

Council within the Action Plan.  The same level of funding has been secured for 

2014/15. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

14 There are no legal implications relating to this report 

Risk Mitigation 

Health interventions would be scaled back 

for 2015/16 if funding was reduced or 

removed  

The funding for health interventions would 

be targeted at those in the greatest need  

Equality Impacts  

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No The Action Plan will have a positive impact 

in reducing health inequalities across the 

District.   

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 N/A  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Conclusions 

15 Members are asked to note the contents of the year one end monitoring summary 

for the 2013-15 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action at Appendix A. 

Appendices Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health 

Inequalities Action Plan – Members Portal 

Appendix A – End of Year Monitoring Summary 

 

Background Papers: Sevenoaks District Community Plan  

Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer – Communities & Business 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

2013-2015 Sevenoaks District 'Mind the Gap' Action Plan

2013/14 End of Year Monitoring Summary

78%

11%

0%
11%

2013/14 Summary of Actions on Target

On Target Or Exceeded Target

Target Not Achieved, Requires Remedial Action

Unlikely to be Achieved

Data Missing

Page 1 of 9

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



Ref. No. Target How is that measured? Lead 12/13 

Base

13/14 

Target

13/14 

Year 
[...]
th 

Enhanced Health Schools 

Plans in Place

Children and 

Young 

People 

Wellbeing 

Team

0% 9% 9% Green

All schools within the Sevenoaks District are 

officially Healthy Schools.  Work is now being 

done with schools to achieve the Enhanced Status

2.1.3

Manage and support schools 

non-attendance and increase 

service activities

No. of Families in the 

second year cohort that 

show improvement in 

education

KCC 29 40 48 Green

The project has greatly exceeded its recruitment 

target, but has been delayed due to lower than 

expected levels of staffing.

Support parents and children to 

maintain a healthy weight

Page 3 of 9

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



Ref. No. Target How is that measured? Lead 12/13 

Base

13/14 

Target

13/14 

Year 

Total

13/14 

Year End 

Status

13/14 Year End Narrative

2.2.0 Support older people to keep them safe, independent and leading fulfilling lives

2.2.1

No. of members 

registered with the 

Sevenoaks SDSAF

Sevenoaks 

District 

Seniors 

Action Forum

250 500 372 Yellow

The Sevenoaks District Seniors Action Forum set 

an aspirational target of having 500 members by 

April 2014.  Whilst they have not achieved this, 

they have made excellent progress and this will 

continue in the new year.

2.2.1
No. of Chair Based Yoga 

Projects run by SDC

SDC Health 

Team
3 3 3 Green

SDC continues to offer 3 chair based yoga 

classes.  These classes have exceeded their 

target for the third year running.  The target for 

13/14 was 2477 and there were 2560 

attendances.  Additionally SDC have secured 

funding to continue to develop their postural 

stability classes

2.2.1
No. of Health Walks 

delivered by SDC

SDC Health 

Team
8 8 8 Green

SDC currently run 8 health walks with over 110 

walkers taking part each week.  Work is being 

done with the Surrey Community Rail Partnership 

to start a new walk in Chiddingstone

2.2.1
No. Attending Prime Time 

Sessions
Sencio

New for 

13/14
46024 44990 Yello
[...]
recruited and will be working on these cases to 

imrpove this work in 14/15

4.1.3
Meet the needs of vulnerable 

and lower income households

Number of Families 

Accessing the Sevenoaks 

Food Bank Each Quarter

Sevenoaks 

Churches 

Together

New for 

13/14
40 40 Green

The Sevenoaks Food Bank has a maximum 

capacity of 40 families per quarter.  Partners on 

the Health Action Team have offered support and 

resources if the Food Bank would like to expand.  

This target will be expanded in 14/15 to include 

the Swanley Food Bank that has just opened.

4.2.0 Meet the housing needs of people living in the District include affordable and appropriate housing

4.2.1

Carry out an Older Persons 

Housing Needs Assessment to 

better understand the needs of 

older people

No. of people consulted 

about the upcoming 

Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment (SHMA)

SDC Housing
New for 

13/14

To be 

agreed
0 Green

The Strategic Housing Market Assessment is 

expected to begin December 14 and be finished 

March 15, consultations will begin nearer to this 

date.

4.2.2

Provide affordable housing to 

meet identified needs of 

vulnerable groups

No. of Affordable Units 

Delivered
SDC Housing 40 41 60 Green

Of the Affordable Units delivered 2 were 

wheelchair standard and 30 were to Lifetime 

Home Standard

Page 6 of 9

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 7



Ref. No. Target How is that measured? Lead 12/13 

Base

13/14 

Target

13/14 

Year 

Total

13/14 

Year End 

Status

13/14 Year End Narrative

4.2.3

Work with developers, landlords 

and owner occupiers to provide 

appropriate housing suitable for 

all demographics

No. of Disabled Facilties 

Grants (DFG) completed
SDC Housing

New for 

13/14

New for 

13/14
24 Green

The Housing Team at SDC have delivered 24 

Disabled Facilities Grant in 13/14

5.1.0 Reduce Fuel Poverty by supporting development of warm homes

5.1.1

Encourage vulnerable residents 

to participate in energy 

efficiency inititiatives
[...]
cember 2014 February 2015 

Theme: Enable all children, 

young people and adults to 

maximise their capabilities and 

have control over their lives 

Progress report on Troubled 

families  

Mind the gap monitoring.  

 

Older people action group – 

priorities  

Falls prevention  

Specialist support for alcohol 

and drug misuse  

Annual Report 2013/14  

Obesity 

Support older people, to keep 

them safe, and independent 

living  

 

 

 

Possible future reports: 

• A future report on Autism and Asperger Syndrome once guidance from the Clinical Commissioning Groups are available.  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from the last meeting of the Board
	7 Mind the Gap monitoring
	07 - Appendix A HLB 2013-14 End of Year HIAP Monitoring

	9 Work plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Davison (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Clark, Davison, Fittock, Mrs. George and Searles 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 2 

April 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject 

to the sentence in Minute 35 paragraph 3 being amended to read ‘Cllr. Davison 

informed Members that he had attended a Chair’s PPG meeting and would 

circulate the minutes when they were received’. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

3. Actions from the last meeting of the Board  

 
The Chairman advised Members that the Housing Allocations policy would be looked at a 

future meeting of the Board.  The Communities and Business Manager would advise 

Members on the progress of compilation of Members who sat on Patient Participation 

Groups.  

 

Action 1: Communities and Business Manager to inform Members on progress on 

the collation of a list of Members who sit on Patient Participation Groups.  

 

4. Referral from Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee  

 
There were none.  

 

5. Presentation on Autism Spectrum  

 
The Board welcomed Katie Skinner from Broomhill Bank School who gave a presentation 

on Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD).   

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the waiting lists to be diagnosed 

with Autism through Children’s Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) varied 



Health Liaison Board - 9 July 2014 

2 

 

between 2 and 18 months.  There had been slight improvements but it was still a 

frustrating process for parents.  

 

Members were informed that there was no evidence to show that Autism was increasing 

rather that the way special needs were dealt with was improving as there were changes 

in diagnosis and better medial support.  

 

There were support groups for parents, many of these were run by voluntary 

organisations. Some parents felt isolated as their child entered teenage years and into 

adulthood. In response to a question about whether there may be further increases in 

diagnoses, Members were informed that there may be some high functioning adults who 

had not been diagnosed. Asperger syndrome was no longer a diagnosis and practitioners 

now diagnosed all those affected as ASD but many preferred being classed as having 

‘Asperger syndrome’. Both were the on the same spectrum. Those who had previously 

been diagnosed with Asperger syndrome would keep that diagnosis. 

 

Members were advised that in September 2014 there would be a new code of practice 

for Statement of Special Educational Needs (SSEN); this would change to Education 

Health and Care Plans. The changes would mean that some people who have Autism 

could be in education up to the age of 25 years, but provision and availability varied. 

Getting into employment was hard as there can be little or no support with the 

application process.  

 

The Board thanked Katie for the informative presentation.  Members felt that it was 

important to continue to lobby for reduced CAMHS waiting times and to ensure that 

parents’ groups such as the Parents’ Consortium were supported.  

 

6. Updates from Members  

 
Councillor Brookbank advised that Kent County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (HOSC) had been looking at the service provided by CAMHS and Children’s 

services.  There had been a problem with contracts but a report on progress would be 

brought back to the HOSC in September with an update.  

 

Members noted that services for mental health were improving and time taken for 

diagnosis was reducing.  It was not uncommon for a diagnosis to take up to 2 years.  

Members discussed whether a representative from CAMHS should be invited to speak to 

the Committee and agreed that a member of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

should be invited to speak.   

 

It was agreed that the Chief Officer Communities and Business should contact some of 

the voluntary organisations who work with those with Autism to provide them with 

information on grants available through the Council.  

 

Action 2: Chief Officer Communities and Business invite a Member of the CCG to 

speak to the Board about Mental Health services.  

 

Action 3: Chief Officer Communities and Business contact voluntary organisations 

who work with those with Autism to provide information on grants available through 

the Council.  

 



Health Liaison Board - 9 July 2014 

3 

 

The Chairman advised that Councillor Searles had to leave early and would provide a 

written report to be circulated.  

 

Councillor Brookbank advised that a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 

presented to the next HOSC meeting.  He also advised that fewer women were using the 

maternity services at Crowborough as many were using the facilities at Pembury Hospital.   

 

Councillor Davison informed the Board that there were two main issues discussed at 

HOSC; the concerns surrounding CAMHS and the processing of contracts but also patient 

transport services.  The system was making progress in comparison to the problems 

raised last year.  

 

Councillor Mrs. Cook advised that she had attended a West Kent Health and Wellbeing 

Board meeting who were clarifying their responsibilities and the areas that were covered 

by the Board.  There were concerns that there was a lack of understanding about 

partnership working.  Mental Health was also discussed.  She would also be attending a 

meeting with members of Patient Participation Groups.  

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that the link to the latest data on 

health inequalities would be circulated.  Interesting figures for the District related the 

higher than average numbers of hip fractures and emergency admissions.  In general 

data for the District it was better than the national average but in some small areas of 

the District, statistics were higher than the national average.  

 

Action 4: Chief Officer Communities and Business circulate the link to the latest 

data on health inequalities.  

 

Falls prevention for the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group 

was a priority.  A further report on child obesity would be completed, and the work plan 

would include items such as demographical changes, increasing older people and 

immigration.  

 

The Chairman advised Members of concerns raised by a Councillor over ambulance 

transportation.  It was agreed that it would be interesting to hear from the service.  

Members noted that if they wanted to scrutinise the service, however, then concerns 

should be raised with the Council’s Scrutiny Committee.  It was noted that the Council did 

support community transport with grants but groups found it a challenge to recruit 

drivers due to increasing pressures.  

 

There was a new Manager for the Children Centres.  Councillor Clark had attended a 

meeting  where concerns were raised that there were problems in targeting the right 

people to benefit from the Children’s Centres’ work. 

 

7. Mind the Gap monitoring  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented a report of the end of year 

monitoring summary of the Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action 

Plan, monitored by the Health Action Team Partnership. She advised that there were no 

red targets, however there were some areas that data was missing including some 

information from GPs.  

 



Health Liaison Board - 9 July 2014 

4 

 

In response to questions, the Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that the 

number of young people attending HOUSE projects was recorded on a day to day basis 

and not how many times the same individual attended.  She also advised that the 

number of members registered with the Sevenoaks District Seniors Action Forum was an 

ambitious target but since the report was printed figures had passed the 400 mark. 

Supporting older people would be looked at by the Board at the December meeting.  

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that more than one organisation 

was reporting back on the number of volunteers assisting in KCC libraries as some of 

them were also registered with volunteering agencies.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

8. Troubled Families - Progress report  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business tabled a briefing note from the Project Co-

ordinator that went to the Sevenoaks District Strategic Board on 2 July 2014.  She 

informed Members that more families had been identified in excess of the original 

allocation.  There had been some problems with recruitment and the retention of staff as 

the roles required intensive work with challenging families.  Further funding had been 

secured for additional staff to work with the families.  There was a need for recruitment 

locally and for more administration staff, funding for which was already in place.  

 

9. Work plan  

 
Members discussed the work plan and agreed that as per the Health Inequalities action 

plan to meet the needs of vulnerable and lower income households it would be a good to 

visit local food banks as there were lots of misconceptions surrounding them.  

 

It was agreed that the following items be added to the work plan for the following 

meetings: 

 

1 October 2014 

Visit to food banks 

 

3 December 2014 

The Care Act  

 

25 February 2015 

Mental Health  

CAMHS 

 

29 April 2015 

Children’s centre progress report 

  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 3.40 PM 

 

 



Health Liaison Board - 9 July 2014 

5 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


